
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 25 November 2015 at 10.30 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Pauline Andrews, 
Jenny Armstrong, Katie Condliffe, Mike Drabble, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Shaffaq Mohammed, Anne Murphy, Peter Price, Jackie Satur, Geoff Smith, 
Garry Weatherall, Brian Webster and Joyce Wright 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Helen Rowe and Alice Riddell (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 
or email emily standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

25 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 23rd September, 2015 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Better Care Fund - Active Support and Recovery (Pages 11 - 24) 
 Joint report of the Director of Commissioning, Communities, 

Sheffield City Council and the Chief Operating Officer, NHS 
Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 

8. Work Programme 2015/16 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 27th January, 2016, at 10.30 am, in the Town 
Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecun
[...]
 the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 23 September 2015 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Pauline Andrews, Katie Condliffe, 

Mike Drabble, George Lindars-Hammond, Peter Price, Jackie Satur, 
Geoff Smith, Garry Weatherall, Brian Webster, Joyce Wright, 
Pat Midgley (Substitute Member) and Denise Reaney (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Helen Rowe 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Alston with Councillor 
Denise Reaney attending as her substitute, Councillor Anne Murphy with 
Councillor Pat Midgley attending as her substitute, Councillor Jenny Armstrong 
and Alice Riddell, Healthwatch Sheffield. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 7 (Carers’ Strategy), Councillor Jackie Satur and 
Denise Reaney each declared a personal interest as they were carers. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd July 2015, were 
approved as a correct record and, further to their consideration, it was noted that:- 

  
 (a) the report on the issue of whistleblowing referred to at paragraph 5.1, 

would now be submitted to the Council’s Standards Committee in 
December 2015; 

  
 (b) written responses to the public questions referred to at paragraph 6.1 had 

been provided to the questioner; and 
  
 (c) Councillor Katie Condliffe had been appointed to the Task and Finish 

Group to discuss the quality of Home Care, referred to at paragraph 9.2(b) 
and that a meeting of this Group had now been set up. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 23.09.2015 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 In response to a question from Sylvia Sellers, regarding the difficulties 
experienced as a carer for her brother-in-law and particularly the lack of continuity 
of Social Workers, the Chair, Councillor Cate McDonald, asked her to send in 
written details of her experiences, so that these could contribute towards 
improving the service.  

  
5.2 In response to a question from Alan Kewley, regarding the lack of public 

involvement in the Council’s Scrutiny Committees, the Chair agreed to meet him 
outside the meeting so that a proper discussion could take place. 

 
6.  
 

CARERS' STRATEGY 
 

6.1 The Committee was asked to consider the development of the Carers’ Strategy and 
had been provided with a series of documents to inform its discussion.  These were 
a slide presentation on the Carers’ Strategy, comments from carers compiled by 
Healthwatch Sheffield and a paper outlining issues that affected young carers from 
the Sheffield Young Carers’ Project. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor M
[...]
Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 23.09.2015 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

account of.   
  
6.5 Emma Dickinson then took the Committee through the circulated presentation on 

the Carers’ Strategy, covering the definition of who was a carer, key facts, the 
changing carer population, the co-production approach, the Strategy’s City-wide 
aspect, consultation, messages from carers, key actions and the timeline of the 
process.  She also emphasised the importance of the 3 action plans relating to 
young carers, transitions and adults. 

  
6.6 Tim Furness indicated that the CCG played a part in the development of the 

Strategy and that he would take the actions from the Strategy to his governing body 
to ensure that carers’ rights and carers’ own health needs were properly 
recognised.  He added that training and awareness of staff was a large part of the 
process and emphasised the involvement of all parties in the development of the 
action plans.   

  
6.7 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • Carers did not want to be pigeonholed, but it was important to know what 

worked for them.  There was a need to be more open about the Integrated 
Commissioning Plan and this could be achieved by more working together. 

  
 • Carers’ isolation was a big issue and voluntary sector partners were 

undertaking excellent work in this regard.  It was recognised though that 
information on opportunities needed to reach a wider audience.   

  
 • As part of the Strategy development process, officers were now going back to 

carers to see how things could be improved for them. 
  
 • The issue of continuity of Social Workers was recognised.  It was felt that 

managers had responded to resource restrictions by becoming more insular.  
There was a need to make a judgement where an allocated worker was 
needed and it was recognised that the current balance w
[...]
ung carers be 
recognised as carers by medical staff and given medical information in 
understandable language about the people they cared for, and that good quality 
support needed to be available to all pupils in schools and colleges with young 
carers’ support being something that OFSTED inspected schools on. 

  
6.11 Angela Barney felt that it was not possible to separate carers and the cared for 

person and that the co-production approach required resources and people to get 
involved.  She also referred to carer identification and felt that this should be taken 
up by the CCG in Sheffield, with GPs being responsible for registration.  In 
conclusion, she emphasised the importance of working together. 

  
6.12 Chris Sterry indicated that he agreed with the circulated documents and comments 

made, but felt that the statistics under-estimated the number of carers as many did 
not recognise themselves as such.  He also considered that the holistic approach 
was not suitable due to the large spectrum of needs and also recommended the 
introduction of a 24 hour contact facility.  In addition, he emphasised that everyone 
needed to work together and include carers in the process.  Furthermore, there 
were practicalities which needed addressing and he requested that the Council be 
open, honest and transparent, and, whilst he appreciated that budgets were 
restricted, felt that it was not appropriate for people to be told there was no more 
money, as the need for care nevertheless continued. 

  
6.13 Members then asked further questions, to which responses were provided as 

follows:- 
  
 • In relation to consultation, there would always be limitations as to its 

coverage, but reassurance could be provided that this had been as 

Page 8



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 23.09.2015 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

widespread as possible. 
  
 • In addition to known carers being mapped, engagement had been undertaken 

with organisations such as Healthwatch and the Over 50s Group to obtain 
information about others.  Officers were open to suggestions as to how to 
widen their contact groups. 

  
 • Intense work was being undertaken in schools to identify young carers and it 

was hoped that the national kitemark award in supporting young carers could 
be promoted across the City. 

  
6.14 The Chair then asked each of the carers’ representatives to identify one issue that 

would make things better for carers.  Angela Barney highlighted continuity of 
contact, Chris Sterry called for agencies to listen, understand and take appropriate 
action, and Sara Gowen referred to the wider issue of transitions, particularly 
coverage of carers aged between 16 and 18. 

  
6.15 A brief discussion then took place, during which Members were asked to identify 

the messages which officers engaged in the development of the Carers’ Strategy 
needed to be aware of. 

  
6.16 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation, circulated documents and the 

responses to questions; 
  
 (c) approves the general direction of travel in the development of the Carers’ 

Strategy; 
  
 (d) in the light of Members’ and Carers’ representatives’ comments, requests 

that the Carers’ Strategy takes account of the following:- 
  
 (i) continuity of contact between carers and those providing support, so 

that carers are not experiencing the frustration of being shunted from 
pillar to post and constantly dealing with professionals who are 
unfamiliar with the specifics of their case; 

 (ii) ensuring the right balance is struck between the needs of the carer 
and the cared for person, which are related but not the same; 

 (iii) increasing the role of schools in identifying and supporting young 
carers, through mechanisms such as Learn Sheffield, and considering 
how current examples of good practice can be rolled out and 
embedded across the City; 

 (iv) recognising that transitions can be an extremely difficult time for 
carers, with the Strategy and Action Plan ensuring that there are no 
service “gaps” during transitions from Children’s to Adult Services, or 
between a young carer becoming an adult carer; 

 (v) seeking to “normalise contingency”, with carers being encouraged to 

Page 9



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 23.09.2015 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

ask for help and assistance when they need it, not just in the event of 
an emergency or dramatic event; and 

 (vi) actions rather than fine words, with short term improvements needing 
to be seen as a result of the Strategy and Action Plans; and 

  
 (e) requests that the final version of the Carers’ Strategy and Action Plans be 

presented to the Committee for comment. 
 
7.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report attaching the draft Work 
Programme 2015/16.   

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the draft Work Programme 2015/16;  
  
 (b) notes that meetings of the Task Group on Homecare and Subgroup on 

Quality Accounts have now been arranged; and 
  
 (c) notes that information would be circulated to Committee Members with 

regard to the Subgroup meeting on Public Health. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 25th November 2015, at 10.30 am, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 10



Sheffield Integrated Commissioning Programme  
 

Overview for Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 

 Executive Summary 1.

1.1. Sheffield City Council and Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group have 

established an ambitious integrated commissioning programme to be delivered 

over a 3 year period. The Integrated Commissioning Programme is supported by a 

£270m pooled budget between Sheffield City Council and Sheffield Clinical 

Commissioning Group. The pooled budget is commonly described as Sheffield’s 

‘Better Care Fund’. 

1.2. The Council and Clinical Commissioning Group want the Integrated 

Commissioning Programme to deliver changes so that: 

• People – including children, young people and adults – get the right care, at the 

right time and in the right place 

• People and their communities in Sheffield support each other to improve and 

maintain their wellbeing and independence 

• Organisations in Sheffield work together to help people and their communities to 

build and strengthen the support they provide to each other 

• Expert help is available to help people to take control of their own care so that it 

is genuinely person-centred, and complements and builds on the assets they 

have 

• Health and care services are focussed on a person’s needs - organisational 

boundaries do not get in the way 

• We get the best services and support we can for Sheffield from our combined 

resources 

1.3. The Integrated Commissioning Programme includes the following key 

workstreams: 

1.4. People Keeping Well in their Community: focuses on how we better enable 

people to stay independent, safe and well in their own homes. This workstream 

focuses on primary care, community wellbeing and development, and the 

neighbourhood level support available to support people at risk of declining health 

and wellbeing. 

1.5. Active Support and Recovery: focuses on how we better support people to 

recover their health, wellbeing and independence, following a period of poor 

health. This workstream focuses on alternatives to hospital care, and short term 

interventions to help people maintain or regain their independence (e.g. 

intermediate care services, and community nursing) 

1.6. Independent Living Solutions: focused on creating a single community 

equipment service for Sheffield based on a pooled bu
[...]
gramme 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy & Improvement Officer 
 emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk   
 0114 27 35065 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
Consider and comment on the attached draft work programme 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

Report to Healthier Communities & 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee 
25th November 2015 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

Healthier Communities & Adult Social Care Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

Draft Work Programme 2015-16 
 

Last updated: 11 11 2015 

Please note: the draft work programme is a live document and so is subject to change. 

 

Topic  Date Notes 

Single Item Agenda Issues 

Better Care Fund with a focus on active 
support and recovery 

Nov 15 To gain a better understanding of what the Better Care Fund means for 
partners in the city, and how it will be delivered; and to look at proposals for 
active support and recovery under the Better Care Fund, and consider what 
Sheffield could be doing better 

Learning Disabilities January 2016 Sheffield City Council and Sheffield Health and Social Care Trust have been 
working to improve provided services for people living with a learning 
disability in response to both internal and external reviews. The Committee 
are asked to consider evidence of recent progress and review each 
organisation's action plan 

Public Health Vision   The cabinet member is planning to review and refresh the vision for public 
health, adopted when the Council took on responsibility for the service. This 
would give the Scrutiny committee the opportunity to challenge and comment 
on the proposed vision. 

Accessing Psychological Therapies   To consider how Sheffield can maxim
[...]
ing on Member availability to attend sessions

P
age 29



 

 4

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Better Care Fund - Active Support and Recovery
	ASR Presentation

	8 Work Programme 2015/16
	Work Plan




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 25 November 2015 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 

Pauline Andrews, Mike Drabble, Shaffaq Mohammed, Peter Price, 
Jackie Satur, Geoff Smith, Brian Webster and Joyce Wright 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 

 Helen Rowe 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, George 
Lindars-Hammond and Katie Condliffe and Alice Riddell (Healthwatch Sheffield). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd September 2015, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising from their consideration, it was noted 
that the final version of the Carers’ Strategy and Action Plans, referred to at 
paragraph 6.16(e), would be circulated imminently to Committee Members for 
comment. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

BETTER CARE FUND - ACTIVE SUPPORT AND RECOVERY 
 

6.1 The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Commissioning, 
Communities, Sheffield City Council, and the Chief Operating Officer, NHS 
Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group, which provided details of the Sheffield 
Integrated Commissioning Programme (ICP), which had been established by the 
City Council and Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group and was to be delivered 
over a three year period.  The Programme was supported by a £270m pooled 
budget between Sheffield City Council (SCC) and the NHS Sheffield Clinical 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.11.2015 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Commissioning Group (CCG).  This pooled budget was commonly described as 
Sheffield’s ‘Better Care Fund’. 

  
6.2 The report was introduced by Idris Griffiths (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Sheffield 

CCG) and Joe Fowler (Director of Commissioning, Communities, SCC).  Also 
present for this item were Anthony Gore (Deputy Clinical Director, NHS Sheffield 
CCG), Peter Moore (Integrated Commissioning Programme Director, NHS 
Sheffield CCG) and Lorraine Jubb (Strategic Commissioning Manager, 
Communities, SCC). 

  
6.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The Council’s website gave details of the availability of equipment to help 

people live in their own homes and the Adult Access Team could be 
contacted on telephone number 0114 2734908.  It may be though that 
physiotherapists or district nurses were better placed to assess what 
equipment was required and were able to order such equipment.   

  
 • Preventative work, such as activities, would come under the ‘People Keeping 

Well in their Community’ workstream, which sought to identify those at risk of 
declining health and wellbeing.  The NHS used a risk assessment tool to 
identify those at risk of admission to hospital or, if someone was identified as 
needing help, they would be put in touch with the appropriate people. 

  
 • In relation to mental health wellbeing, employment had been identified as an 

important preventative activity, as was stopping smoking. 
  
 • Information on local Community Support Workers would be circulated to 

Committee Members. 
  
 • The Better Care Fund was a collection of existing budgets which included 

Social Care, Continuing Care and Ongoing Support.   
  
 • Attempts were being made to introduce systematic change through initiatives 

and area based funding, with risk scores being used in the different areas.  In 
the poorer areas, these risk scores had identified people in their 50s, whilst in 
others it was people in their 70s. 

  
 • Monitoring was about understanding solutions and, in relation to ongoing 

care, a small set of Key Performance Indicators were being looked at, eg. 
staff employed in reactive care and the proportion of people being cared for in 
the community. 

  
 • The service for the provision of equipment included having people to fit such 

things as handrails. 
  
 • The intention was not to replace informal care but to support it and to create 

an environment of support. 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.11.2015 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
 • Outreach work had resulted in approximately 250 people being helped to 

claim allowances and a few hundred people being given access to local 
activities.  

  
 • Community Support Workers across the City were attached to clusters of GP 

surgeries. 
  
 • Hidden carers were now being reached by engaging with the community, 

through contacts such as hairdressers and shop workers.   
  
 • The cost of elective hospital admissions was about £100m and it was thought 

that 15 to 20% could be cared for outside hospital. 
  
 • Access to A&E was a complex issue, with admissions being skewed to the old 

and frail.  It was often the case that admissions occurred during the day when 
someone had been visited by a relative or carer.  The number of patient visits 
to A&E was influenced by such things as the patient’s closeness to the facility, 
the number of young people in the area, the prevalence of Chronic 
Obstructive Pulmonary Disease in the area and the age profile.  It was 
noticeable that those admitted to hospital from the South West of Sheffield 
tended to stay in longer, which appeared to reflect the fact that people in that 
area lived longer. 

  
 • The Keeping Well programme was tailored to areas where people were most 

at risk from declining health and wellbeing, with more district health nurses 
being allocated to such areas. 

  
 • The Public Health budget was £10m and this included funding for health 

trainers and champions. 
  
 • In relation to community based development, officers were looking at mature 

partnerships and learning a lot from conversations with people.  Devolved 
funding was being provided for community asset development, which involved 
such initiatives as the provision of activities for those with dementia in 
Northern Sheffield.   

  
 • Officers were already talking to representatives of the South Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue Authority with regard to wellbeing.   
  
 • In relation to barriers to progress, data sharing was an issue but this was a 

national as well as a local issue. 
  
 • The biggest challenge was long term care support. 
  
6.4 The Committee then received a presentation, given by Idris Griffiths and Anthony 

Gore, which focused on the Active Support and Recovery (ASR) workstream of the 
ICP.  This covered the aims and objectives of ASR, future pressures on services, 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.11.2015 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

the results of consultation, outcomes of consultation, how success would be 
measured and how it was intended to achieve the aims and objectives. 

  
6.5 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • ASR was coming more from the GP side in terms of ensuring that the correct 

care was provided in a crisis and that services were joined up in these 
situations. 

  
 • If one service had a care plan for a patient, then this would improve the 

identification of what care was needed. 
  
 • Positive responses had been received from care providers in relation to them 

thinking more widely.  This involved them talking to organisations, such as 
Housing Associations and the third sector, to create a more joined up 
framework, so if care needs escalated there would also be a plan in place for 
their de-escalation. 

  
 • Whilst there was a need to intervene in crisis situations, there was also a 

need to intervene prior to any crisis.  A more proactive approach was required 
with more information sharing.   

  
 • The Sheffield Health and Social Care Trust, which was a member of the 

provider group, had been asked to include mental health funding in the Better 
Care Fund, as this was presently not the case.   

  
 • Care plans were usually written by GPs, who were now involving practice and 

community nurses in this process.  There was a general upskilling of staff, but 
it was acknowledged that there was much more to do and that this needed to 
be broadened. 

  
 • It was the intention that people delivering care on a day to day basis would 

have their roles widened and that appropriate training would be provided.  
However, this would take time, with the challenge being how to train a 
different workforce. 

  
 • The best people to assess a patient’s requirements were those who knew 

them best, such as those who provided local services.  The challenge was 
how to get whole system workforce development. 

  
 • The healthcare system had become increasingly more complicated, creating 

a different environment for both professionals and patients. 
  
 • The health and social care system was under pressure and was not 

sustainable in its present form.  There was a need to change the contractual 
setup, but the focus should remain on patient outcomes 

  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.11.2015 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

6.6 A brief discussion then took place, during which Members commented on the 
report, presentation and responses to questions.  This discussion included 
reference to public access, prevention, communications, health inequality, carers, 
loneliness, mental health, budgets, funding and barriers to progress. 

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report, presentation and the responses to 

questions; and 
  
 (c) agrees that the comments made by Committee Members be considered by 

the Chair (Councillor Cate McDonald), in conjunction with the Policy and 
Improvement Officer, and summarised in a paper to be circulated to 
Committee Members and included in these minutes. 

  
 (NOTE: Subsequent to the meeting, the following was agreed between the Chair 

(Councillor Cate McDonald) and the Policy and Improvement Officer:- 
  
 “The Committee welcomes the aims and objectives of the Integrated 

Commissioning Programme (ICP), and the opportunities it affords – particularly 
around prevention and reducing health inequalities. We would like to see the 
following issues addressed: 
 

• Public access– we recognise that a lot of the improvements are about joining 
up the ‘back-end’ of service delivery, but we need to ensure that people know 
how to access services. 

 

• Communication - it is important that we communicate the changes in the right 
places – particularly around the role of Community Support Workers. We 
need to ensure that members of the public, as well as Councillors and 
community groups know about them, how to access and signpost people to 
them. 

 

• Linking in to other changes – we need to ensure that the integrated 
commissioning programme is linked in and integrated with policy and strategy 
changes and developments across the Council – for example the Carers 
Strategy. 

 

• The ICP presents us with an opportunity to tackle important issues such as 
mental health and loneliness which are key to people’s health and wellbeing. 
The Committee would like to see this opportunity maximised. 

 

• We recognise that it is too early to ‘measure success’, but the Committee 
would like this to come back in the future with a focus on whether both the 
desired outcomes and financial savings are being achieved. 

 
In terms of the Active Support and Recovery strand of the ICP, the Committee 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.11.2015 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

welcomes the aim to achieve person-centred, flexible services and looks forward to 
seeing how providers work together to achieve this. 
 
The Committee commends the ‘whole system workforce plan’ approach and is 
interested to see how this will work in practice.”) 

 

 
7.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report attaching the draft Work 
Programme 2015/16. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes:- 
  
 (a) the draft Work Programme 2015/16; and 
  
 (b) that any comments or suggestions on the draft Work Programme 2015/16 

be communicated to the Policy and Improvement Officer. 
 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 27th January 2016, at 10.30 am, in the Town Hall. 

 


